MAHARASHTRA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 0 Centre No.1, 13th Floor, World Trade Centre, Cuffe Parade, Mumbai - 400 005. MERC Tel.: 022 - 2216 3964 / 65 / 69 Fax: 022-2216 3976 Email: mercindia@merc.gov.in / mercindia@mercindia.org.in Website: www.merc.gov.in / www.mercindia.org.in ADVT No. 16/2016-17 **PUBLIC NOTICE** Inviting comments on draft Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission (Specific Conditions of Distribution Licence applicable to M/s. Nidar Utilities Panvel LLP for Multi-Services SEZ at Panvel, Distt. Raigad, Maharashtra) Regulations, 2017 The Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission (MERC) had notified the MERC (Specific Conditions of Distribution Licence applicable to M/s. Ixora Constructions Pvt. Ltd. for SEZ for Services Sector at Panvel, Maharashtra) Regulations, 2014 on 10.4.2014 specifying the specific Conditions of Distribution Licence applicable to M/s. Ixora Constructions Pvt. Ltd. (ICPL) for Services Sector SEZ at Panvel, Maharashtra. On 9.9.2016, the Ministry of Commerce and Industry, Government of India, has approved M/s. Nidar Utilities Panvel LLP as the Co-Developer of the above Special Economic Zone (SEZ), and consequently, ICPL is no longer the Co-Developer of the SEZ. The Commission, vide Order dated 10.2.2017 in Case No. 128 of 2016, noted the change of Co-Developer from ICPL to M/s. Nidar Utilities Panvel LLP (NUP) and confirmed its Deemed Distribution Licensee status. Accordingly, the Specific Conditions Regulations for ICPL need to be repealed and Specific Conditions for NUP need to be issued. The Commission has prepared the draft MERC (Specific Conditions of Distribution Licence applicable to M/s. Nidar Utilities Panvel LLP for Multi-Services SEZ at Panvel, Distt. Raigad, Maharashtra) Regulations, 2017. The draft Regulations are available on the Commission's websites www.merc.gov.in / www.mercindia.org.in in downloadable format. Comments, suggestions or objections in 6 (1+5) copies may be sent to the Secretary, MERC, 13th Floor, Centre No.1, World Trade Centre, Cuffe Parade, Mumbai-400 005 by hand or by post; or by E-mail or Fax [Fax: 022-2216 3976; E-mail: mercindia@merc.gov.in / mercindia@mercindia.org.in] on or before 21st April, 2017. All responses received on or before 21st April, 2017 shall be considered by the Commission. Date : 22nd March, 2017 Secretary Place : Mumbai Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission

Size : 8 (W) x 16 (H) = 128 SQC